RESOLUTION NO. 2019-201

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE
ORDERS NOT TO EXCEED $1,310,600, AN INCREASE OF $285,000, FOR THE ELK
GROVE ANIMAL SHELTER PROJECT (WFC012)

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Animal Shelter (WFC012) (Project) includes a new,
ground up, single story building located on an undeveloped, City owned parcel located at
the Corporation Yard at the corner of Iron Rock Way and Union Park Way. The total land
area required for the Project is approximately 2.80 acres, which includes indoor facilities
for cats and other small mammals, indoor and outdoor kennels for dogs, outdoor animal
yards, veterinary space which includes low/no-cost spay and neuter service,
administration offices for shelter and animal control operations, public parking and service
parking lots, and landscape and hardscape areas; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2018, City Council awarded a construction contract to
Robert E. Boyer Construction, Inc. in the amount of $12,820,000 and authorized the City
Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed $1,025,600; and

WHEREAS, additional construction contract change orders are expected and an
increase in change order authority of $285,000 is needed to complete the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk
Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to approve change orders not-to-exceed
$1,310,600, an increase of $285,000, for the Elk Grove Animal Shelter Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 11t

day of September 2019.
2
STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JENNIFER AXVES

ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2019-201

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
September 11, 2019 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Hume, Detrick, Nguyen, Suen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

==L e T

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California




